
 

Lloyd White 
Head of Democratic Services 
London Borough of Hillingdon, 
3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 
www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

   

Corporate Services 
and Partnerships 
Policy Overview 
Committee 

 

   

Date: THURSDAY, 12 
NOVEMBER 2009 
 

Time: 7.30 PM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 3 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE UB8 
1UW 
 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

 

 
Councillors on the Committee 
 
Richard Lewis (Chairman) 
 
Michael White (Vice Chairman) 
 
Sid Garg 
 
Liz Kemp 
 
Carol Melvin 
 
Robin Sansarpuri 
 
 

  
Published: 3 November 2009 

 
 
This agenda and associated 
reports can be made available 
in other languages, in Braille, 
large print or on audio tape on 
request.  Please contact us for 
further information.  
 

 Contact:  Khalid Ahmed 
Tel: 01895 250833 
Fax: 01895 277373 
Email: kahmed@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 
This Agenda is available online at:  
http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=243&MId=395&Ver=4 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
 

 

Useful information 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services 
 
Please enter from the Council’s main reception 
where you will be directed to the Committee 
Room. An Induction Loop System is available for 
use in the various meeting rooms. Please contact 
us for further information.  
 
Please switch off any mobile telephones and 
BlackBerries™ before the meeting. Any 
recording of the meeting is not allowed, either 
using electronic, mobile or visual devices.  
 
If there is a FIRE in the building the alarm will 
sound continuously. If there is a BOMB ALERT 
the alarm sounds intermittently. Please make your way to the neare
[...]
g property and asset acquisition and 

disposal, and capital programme; 
 
6. corporate finance, including:  

a. development of a medium term budget strategy; 
b. scrutiny of the Council’s management of its resources; 
c. reviewing the operation of the Council’s financial rules making proposals to the 

Cabinet and/or Council for their development 
 
7. the Council’s overall performance and corporate improvement work particularly in 

relation to the Comprehensive Performance Assessment and Corporate 
Assessment; 

 
8. economic development and single regeneration budget;  
 
9. the Local Strategic Partnership and Community Strategy;  

 
10. Local Area Agreement; 



 

 
11. community partnerships and the Council’s voluntary sector strategy; 
 
12. corporate aspects of diversity & equalities policy; 
 
13. Best Value; 
 
14. any other cross-cutting portfolios that might be created and any functions not 

included within the remit of the other Policy Overview Committees. 
 

 
 
 



 

Agenda 
 
 
 

1 Apologies 

2 Declarations of Interest 

3 Minutes of the meeting held on 14 October 2009 (Page 1) 

4 Exclusion of Press and Public  

 To confirm that items of business marked Part I will be considered in public and 
that the items marked Part II will be considered in private.  

5 Major Review: Impact of a Pandemic in Hillingdon and the Effects on Council 
Services - Draft Final Report (Page 7) 

 To consider a draft of this Committee’s final report on its review into the Impact of a 
Pandemic in Hillingdon and the Effects on Council Services.  

6 Work Programme 2009/10 (Page 35) 

7 Second Major Review - Consideration of Topic  

 
To give consideration to the Committee’s second major review for 2009/10. 
Officers will submit a report on suggested topics.    

8 Cabinet Forward Plan (Page 37) 



Corporate Services & Partnerships Policy 
Overview Committee 

14 October 2009 

Minutes

Members Present: 
Councillors Richard Lewis (Chairman), Sid Garg, Liz Kemp, Mary O’Connor,  
Robin Sansarpuri and Michael White. 

Apologies:
Councillor Carol Melvin (Councillor Mary O’Connor substituting) 

Officers/Witnesses Present:
Dr Iran Adil-Smith (Head of Risk and Radiation), Sarah Morris (Head of Access 
and Assessment, Adult Social Care, Health & Housing), Neil Suggett (Head 
Teacher, Hayes Park Primary School) and Khalid Ahmed (Democratic Services 
Manager).

28. Declarations of Interest

Councillor Mary O’Connor declared a Personal Interest in Agenda Item 5 – 
Major Review: Impact of a Pandemic in Hillingdon and the Effects on Council 
Services, as she was the Chairman of the London Health Commission. 

29. Minutes of the meeting held on 8 September 2009 

Agreed as an accurate record.

30. Exclusion of the press and public  

It was agreed that all items of business were considered in public. 

31. Major Review: Impact of a Pandemic in Hillingdon and the 
Effects on Council Services and Residents – Witness 
Session 3 

Members were reminded that at their last meeting officers were 
asked to undertake a sample survey of the Borough’s 
educational and care establishments to find out whether 
business and continuity plans were in place in the event of a 
major pandemic. After discussions with officers of Education 
and Children’s Services and Adult Social Care, Health & 
Housing, the Chairman agreed that this survey not be carried 
out as this work was already progressing. However, Members 
heard evidence from two witnesses on these plans. 

Action By:

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



Dr Neil Suggett – Head Teacher of Hayes Park Primary 
School

Members were provided with details of the preparations which 
had been made by Hayes Park Primary School. Issues raised 
were:

 The school worked from a template which was available 
on the Council’s intranet site when producing their 
business and continuity plans for a pandemic. There 
was an appendix attached to this template which 
provided details on the present swine flu pandemic 

 Plans 
[...]
with mobile 
technology 

 Contingency plans of agencies would be checked to 
ensure that there were no gaps in preparations. 
Subsequent to the meeting contingency plans had 
been received from agencies 

 There was a counselling service for front line staff 
which would ensure they would be given support. This 
would be enhanced should the pandemic worsen 

 Discussions had taken place with District Nurses 
regarding the possibility of sharing resources in the 

Action By: 

- Page 4 - 
Page 4



event of an upsurge in the pandemic 
 Bed Management would be important in order to cope 

with people who would need treatment
 The needs of those parents who cared for disabled 

adults would also be taken into consideration and their 
needs would be met 

 Specialist care agencies were used in emergencies. 
There would be a quick and thorough assessment of 
patients to see if they could be cared for in their own 
homes

Members thanked the witnesses for attending the session and 
for the useful information they had provided.         

Members were informed that Cabinet on 15 October would be 
considering this Committee’s interim report on the pandemic 
review, which contained three recommendations requiring 
urgent implementation.

Resolved –

1. That the information provided by the witnesses be 
noted.

2.  That a draft final report of this Committee’s review into 
the effects of a pandemic be submitted to the next 
meeting of this Committee. 

Action By: 

Khalid
Ahmed

32. Work programme 2009/10

Members were reminded that at their meeting in June they had 
discussed possible review topics. Reference was made to 
Outer London Commission and the new London Plan. The 
Outer London Commission was established to help deliver one 
of the aspirations of the new London Plan which was to 
address more positively the quality of life, social, environmental 
and transport challenges facing outer London and provide a 
strategic framework to enable boroughs and others to work 
together to build on its many strengths. 

One of the areas the Outer London Commission was asked to 
look at was the development of “super hubs” such as the 
Heathrow area, together with the wider rejuvenation of town 
centres.

Members asked that a paper be brought to the next meeting on 
this theme, together with information on the affects of the 
economic downturn on businesses and town centres within the 
Borough and the Council’s response to it. 

 Resolved –

Khalid
Ahmed

- Page 5 - 
Page 5



- Page 6 - 

1.  That the Work Programme be noted. 

33. Cabinet Forward Plan 

Noted.

Meeting closed at 8.45pm 
Next meeting: 12 November 2009 at 7.30pm

These are the minutes of the above meeting. For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Khalid Ahmed on 01895 250833. Circulation of these 
minutes are to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 

Page 6



 
Corporate Services & Partnerships POC           12 November 2009   
 PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS   
 

 

 
Draft Final Report of this Committee’s Major Review: Impact of a 
Pandemic in Hillingdon and the Effects on Council Services 

 
 

 
 
 

Contact Officer: Khalid Ahmed 
Telephone: 01895 250833 

REASON FOR ITEM 
 
To enable the Committee to consider its findings contained in its draft final 
report into the review into the impact of a Pandemic in Hillingdon and the 
effects on Council services.  
 
OPTIONS AVAILABLE TO THE COMMITTEE 
 

1. To make suggestions or amendments to the report and to give 
consideration to the proposed recommendations based on the 
evidence provided during the review 
 

INFORMATION 
 
i) The review into the impact of a Pandemic in Hillingdon and the effects 

on Council services commenced on 7 July 2009. Three witness 
sessions have taken place where Members have heard evidence from 
Council officers on the existing business and continuity plans which are 
in place to enable the Council to counteract a Pandemic.  Another 
witness session focussed on communications and the plans which 
were in place in schools if there was an expected upsurge of Pandemic 
Flu, together with a presentation from the Primary Care Trust on the 
work of the Hillingdon Flu Pandemic Committee. 

 
ii) As a result of the first two witness sessions and because of the urgent 

need to implement recommendations, an interim report of the review 
was considered by Cabinet at its meeting on 15 October. 

 
iii) Cabinet agreed the following: 

 
      1. “That Cabinet ask officers to consider, if feasible, the following 

initial recommendations of the Corporate Services & Partnerships 
Policy Overview Committee which relate to their review into the effects 
of a pandemic in Hillingdon and the effects on Council services: 

 
a)  That a skills and knowledge audit be undertaken of the Council’s 

workforce to build up a computerised database. This information to 
include details about staff who have been vaccinated against the 
swine flu virus, those who have had swine flu, those with children 

Agenda Item 5

Page 7



 
Corporate Services & Partnerships POC           12 November 2009   
 PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS   
 

 

and childcare responsibilities, those staff who were front line staff 
and those that come into contact with the public. 

 
b)  That enhancements be considered to the Council’s Constitution to 

provide further contingency arrangements for the decision making 
processes of the Council, in consultation with the Leader of the 
Council. 

 
c)  In order to mitigate the impact of a major pandemic, officers ensure 

that business and continuity plans are in place at all educational 
and care establishments operating within the borough. This 
includes but is not limited to playgroups, nurseries, schools, further 
education and higher education establishments as well as social 
care homes. 

 
2. That progress on implementing the above is reported back to 
Cabinet as and when the Policy Overview Committee su
[...]
 2, 3 and 6] 
 
RECOMMENDATION 1 
 
That important information regarding a Pandemic be communicated to 
all staff and not just to managers, to ensure the full cascading of 
important information during a Pandemic.    
 
RECOMMENDATION 2 
 
That a skills and knowledge audit be undertaken of the Council’s 
workforce to build up a computerised database. This information to 
include details about staff who have been vaccinated against the swine 
flu virus, those who have had swine flu, those with children and 
childcare responsibilities, those staff who were front line staff and those 
that come into contact with the public. 

 
[This recommendation was considered by Cabinet on 15 October 2009 in 
this Committee’s interim report]  
 
RECOMMENDATION 3 
 
That enhancements be considered to be made to the Council’s 
Constitution to provide further contingency arrangements for the 
decision making processes of the Council, in consultation with the 
Leader. 
 
[This recommendation was considered by Cabinet on 15 October 2009 in 
this Committee’s interim report]  
 
RECOMMENDATION 4 
 
That, subject to the longevity of the present swine flu Pandemic, 
consideration be given to preventative measures being taken in Polling 
Stations and at the Election Counts, for both the Local and General 
Elections in 2010.  
 
 
 
 

Page 12



DRAFT – 3/11/09 

 
 

Corporate Services & Partnerships Policy Overview Committee 
Impact of a Pandemic in Hillingdon and the Effects on Council Services   

 

5

RECOMMENDATION 5 
 
That the Council and PCT continue to give urgent consideration and 
priority to administering the swine flu vaccine to essential front line 
Council staff to ensure the continuity of the delivery of services.                 
 
RECOMMENDATION 6 
 
To mitigate the impact of a major Pandemic, officers ensure that 
business and continuity plans are in place at the Borough’s educational 
and care establishments. This includes but is not limited to playgroups, 
nurseries, schools, further education and higher education 
establishments as well as social care homes. 
 
[This recommendation was considered by Cabinet on 15 October 2009 in 
this Committee’s interim report]  
 
RECOMMENDATION 7 
 
That due to the fast moving situation in relation to the present Swine Flu 
Pandemic, delegated authority be given to the Chairman of the Policy 
Overview Committee in consultation with officers, to update this review 
based on any changes which may be required.   

 
INTRODUCTION 

 
The Corporate Services & Partnerships Policy Overview Committee began its 
review into the impact of a Pandemic in Hillingdon and the effects on Council 
services at its meeting on 7 July 2009.  
 
The review was topical as in the summer of 2009 the World Health 
Organisation had issued an alert over a swine flu virus which had originated in 
Mexico and spread to all parts of the world, including this country.  
 
The Government has judged that one of the highest current risks to the UK is 
the possible emergence of a human influenza pandemic – that is the rapid 
worldwide spread of influenza caused by a novel virus to which people would 
have no immunity, resulting in serious harm to human health, and wider social 
and economic damage and disruption. 
 
WHAT IS A PANDEMIC? 
 
An influenza pandemic occurs when a novel influenza virus appears, against 
which the human population has little or no immunity. Influenza is one of the 
most difficult infectious diseases to control because the virus spreads easily 
from person to person via the respiratory route when an infected person talks, 
coughs or sneezes. The incubation period is in the range of one to four days. 
Historical evidence suggests that one person infects about two others on 

Page 13



DRAFT – 3/11/09 

 
 

Corporate Services & Partnerships Policy Overview Committee 
Impact of a Pandemic in Hillingdon and the Effects on Council Services   

 

6

average and that influenza spreads particularly rapidly in
[...]
the alert over swine flu to Pandemic status. Swine flu 
originated in Mexico and has spread rapidly to other parts of the world, 
including this country.  
 
As the Port Authority for Heathrow Airport, the Council already has well 
developed plans in place for this type of issue and the Council works with the 
Health Protection Agency and other partners to put necessary measures in 
place. This review is therefore timely in that it will seek to examine whether 
the Council could do more to mitigate the effects of a Pandemic on Council 
services and residents.  
 

Page 15



DRAFT – 3/11/09 

 
 

Corporate Services & Partnerships Policy Overview Committee 
Impact of a Pandemic in Hillingdon and the Effects on Council Services   

 

8

Part of the review examined the existing arrangements the Council has in 
place for dealing with Pandemic Influenza as detailed in the London Regional 
Resilience Flu Pandemic Response Plan and the work carried out by the 
Council’s Civil Protection Service. The review will contribute to ensuring 
preparations are in place to enable the Council to provide essential services 
to residents, particularly the most vulnerable, during a Pandemic.   
 
KEY ISSUES 

 
1. What business continuity and contingency plans have the Council in place to 

ensure that critical services and outputs continue to be delivered throughout a 
Pandemic? 

2. What is the multi-agency approach to a Pandemic, particularly in relation to 
the provision of essential services to residents?   

3. What will the effects of a pandemic be on Hillingdon PCT’s budget? How will 
providing both Tamiflu and/or vaccines to patients affect the financial deficit of 
the PCT?  

4. What operational plans will the Council have in place should a Pandemic 
widely affect the Council’s workforce? What advice would be given to staff 
who meet the public face-to-face and what safeguards would be put in place? 
How would staff commute to work if public transport is affected?  

5. Are
[...]
 be undertaken of the Council’s 
workforce to build up a computerised database. This information to 
include details about staff who have been vaccinated against the swine 
flu virus, those who have had swine flu, those with children and 
childcare responsibilities, those staff who were front line staff and those 
that come into contact with the public. 

 
[This recommendation was considered by Cabinet on 15 October 2009 in 
this Committee’s interim report. The Cabinet was made aware that the 
Head of Human Resources had discussed with the officer Strategic 
Pandemic Influenza Group the best way of assembling the information 
required to undertake a skills audit. Members may wish to note that 
work is already taking place across the Council to identify key skill 
areas. Individual departments also hold such information. 
 
Human Resources already collect data on Swine Flu cases swiftly and it 
is also feasible that data on those vaccinated can be collated when the 
vaccination programme starts in earnest. 
 
In terms of a central database, the current HR/Payroll system 
(Resourcelink) as it has been configured for Hillingdon does not have a 
means for recording employee skills, vaccinations, childcare 
responsibilities and those staff who are front line at the present time.  
 
The Head of Human Resources has therefore concluded that the most 
appropriate means of gathering the information required, without 
additional resource implications, would be by way of using existing data 
bases across the Council. 
 
Members may also like to note that in addition to this, the Civil 
Protection Service have now provided a list of skills relevant to the need 
to maintain priority services.  Work is now proceeding to identify 
information sources that would enable the Council to draw up a list of 
actual employees possessing the skills required. ]  
 
An important and sensitive area the Council is responsible for is the 
Bereavement Service. During a Pandemic this service cou
[...]

may assign Cabinet portfolio responsibilities from one Cabinet Member to 
another. In addition under the Council’s Scheme of Delegation for Cabinet 
Members, the Deputy Leader deputises for the Leader in his absence. 
 
The existing provisions are adequate for most eventualities, but in extreme 
emergencies, such as, if there is a major pandemic, further emergency 
measures are needed to be put in place to ensure the primary business of the 
Council can be conducted. Officers should be asked to investigate this, in 
consultation with the Leader of the Council, and provision should be made in 
the Constitution.  
 
In Democratic Services a comprehensive Business Continuity Plan has 
already been put in place in the event of a major incident affecting the Civic 
Centre. The plan provides for the fast cascade of information and actions to 
Councillors and staff, contains full contact details for everyone and lists in 
detail the human and physical resource requirements for the service, if it 
needs to either be temporarily relocated or set up again from scratch. Such a 
plan will enable the service to continue to provide support to the decision-
making, committee and support functions critical to the Council. Managers in 
Democratic Services also hold the plan at their home or other address away 
from the Civic Centre for obvious reasons. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 3 
 
That enhancements be considered to be made to the Council’s 
Constitution to provide further contingency arrangements for the 
decision making processes of the Council, in consultation with the 
Leader. 
 
[This recommendation was considered by Cabinet on 15 October 2009 in 
this Committee’s interim report]  
 
The forthcoming Local Elections for May 2010, and the General Election 
which is due to be held sometime in 2010 will involve thousands of electors 
accessing Polling Stations, which will be manned by hundreds of Polling 
Station staff. In addition the Election count will involve the congregation of 
man
[...]
. 
 
Areas which should be included in business and continuity plans are: 
 

• Agreed roles and responsibilities 
• A list of minimum staffing requirements to ensure the provision of  the 

establishment’s services  
• Essential work which would be required to continue 
• Which work was of a lesser priority which could be reduced during a 

pandemic or even not be carried out 
• Is there agreement on communication processes 

 
Additionally in relation to individuals, have these organisations undertaken a 
skills and knowledge audit to ensure essential services are covered if staff are 
off sick? This to include: 
 

• Cover arrangements 
• A list of staff contact details  
• Those staff with childcare or care responsibilities 
• Working arrangements if there were transport disruptions 
• Flexible working policies i.e. home working, remote working  

    
RECOMMENDATION 6 
 
To mitigate the impact of a major Pandemic, officers ensure that 
business and continuity plans are in place at the Borough’s educational 
and care establishments. This includes but is not limited to playgroups, 
nurseries, schools, further education and higher education 
establishments as well as social care homes. 
 
[This recommendation was considered by Cabinet on 15 October 2009 in 
this Committee’s interim report]  
 
As the review was nearing its end, the projections from the Department of 
Health was that the second wave of the Swine Flu Pandemic would affect a 
much larger number of people. With the situation changing on a weekly basis 
and the need for particular areas of the review to be updated, it will be 
necessary for changes to be made as and when required. 
 
 
 
 

Page 26



DRAFT – 3/11/09 

 
 

Corporate Services & Partnerships Policy Overview Committee 
Impact of a Pandemic in Hillingdon and the Effects on Council Services   

 

19

RECOMMENDATION 7 
 
That due to the fast moving situation in relation to the present Swine Flu 
Pandemic, delegated authority be given to the Chairman of the Policy 
Overview Committee in consultation with officers, to update this review 
based on any changes which may be required.   
 
 
CONCLUSIONS 
 
TO BE WRITTEN 
 
 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
Those recommendations that may incur a financial commitment from the 
Council are as follows: 

Page 27



DRAFT – 3/11/09 

 
 

Corporate Services & Partnerships Policy Overview Committee 
Impact of a Pandemic in Hillingdon and the Effects on Council Services   

 

20

 
 
APPENDIX – Evidence from Witnesses 
 
Deputy Head of Communications, LBH 
 

• Both the PCT’s and Council’s Communications Teams worked closely 
during the present pandemic 

• The Team had been working closely with civil protection officers since 
the swine flu virus 

• The Council’s intranet had information and advice for staff on the 
present swine flu pandemic. There was a questions and answers 
section for managers  

• Updates were provided at monthly team meetings for managers as well 
as regular updates on the Council’s newsletter which was sent to all 
staff  

• The major learning that had come out of the death of the pupil was that 
it was important to make sure that contacts and roles had been sorted 
out to enable quick and effective working with a variety of people 

• It was important that staff were aware of the procedures 
• The vaccination process would be managed through the Council’s 

intranet 
• Re-assurances would need to be given regarding the  advantages of 

the vaccination 
• Occupational Health were devising a vaccination strategy to offer 

vaccinations to all Council staff that fit the national eligibility criteria 
 
Executive Director for Flu Resilience, Hillingdon Primary Care Trust  
 

• There was an anticipation of a second wave of swine flu in the autumn 
and preparations were under way with vaccinations ready in mid 
October 

• There were 22 community pharmacists and there would be a number 
of street pharmacists 

• The current planning focuses on 
[...]
frastructure to support 

this growth and maintain quality of life are essential 
 
4. The Mayor of London has also produced a draft London Plan which is 

out for consultation. Officers are in the process of considering a 
response from LBH. The draft Plan can be found at 
http://www.london.gov.uk/shaping-london/london-plan/ 

 
 
The Economic downturn and the Council’s response to it  
 
5. Another possible area for the Committee to review is the Council’s 

approach and response to the economic downturn in relation to 
businesses in the Borough’s town centres. The Council with its key 
Local Strategic Partners have undertaken a wide range of measures 
aimed at supporting residents and businesses and these are included 
as Appendix 1. 

 
6. The Council led Credit Crunch Group has brought together key Council 

services, key Local Strategic Partnership groups which includes the 
Citizens Advice Bureau, Age Concern, Hillingdon Chamber of 
Commerce, Ruislip Chamber of Commerce, Uxbridge College and 
Business Link. The group has carried out some work in conjunction 
with planning and town centre managers to monitor shop vacancies 
across the Borough and is actively encouraging the temporary use of 
empty premise frontages. For example for information displays for 

Page 40



 
Corporate Services & Partnerships POC           12 November 2009   
 PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS   
 

 

Uxbridge College who are displaying training opportunities and 
courses. A potential review could be to look at the range of measures 
the Council is taking to support businesses and town centres during the 
recession.    

    
PAPERS WITH THE REPORT 
 
Hillingdon Partners Action Plan  -   Appendix 1 
 
 

Page 41



Page 42

This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 1 

Hillingdon Partners – Economic downturn action plan headlines 
 

Grouped under the four key LSP themes to address the downturn, Hillingdon partners are delivering a broad range of help and support measures f

Minutes of the meeting


 
Corporate Services & Partnerships Policy 
Overview Committee 
 
12 November 2009 
 
Minutes 
 

 

 
 

 Members Present: 
Councillors Richard Lewis (Chairman), Ann Banks, Sid Garg, Judith Kelly, Liz 
Kemp and Robin Sansarpuri. 
 
Apologies: 
Councillor Carol Melvin (Councillor Ann Banks substituting) and Councillor 
Michael White (Councillor Judith Kelly substituting). 

 
Officers: 
Kevin Byrne (Head of Policy, Deputy Chief Executive’s Office) and Khalid 
Ahmed (Democratic Services Manager). 
 

34. Declarations of Interest  
 
None. 
 

35. Minutes of the meeting held on 14 October 2009 
 
Agreed as an accurate record.  
 

36. Exclusion of the press and public  
 
It was agreed that all items of business were considered in public. 
 

37. Major Review: Impact of a Pandemic in Hillingdon and the 
Effects on Council Services and Residents – Draft Final 
Report 
 
Members were informed that at the last Cabinet meeting on 15 
October 2009 an interim report of this Committee was 
considered which recommended three initial recommendations 
of this Committee’s Pandemic review. Cabinet agreed the 
following: 
 
 “That Cabinet ask officers to consider, if feasible, the following 
initial recommendations of the Corporate Services & 
Partnerships Policy Overview Committee which relate to their 
review into the effects of a pandemic in Hillingdon and the 
effects on Council services: 
 
a)  That a skills and knowledge audit be undertaken of the 
Council’s workforce to build up a computerised database. This 

Action By: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

information to include details about staff who have been 
vaccinated against the swine flu virus, those who have had 
swine flu, those with children and childcare responsibilities, 
those staff who were front line staff and those that come into 
contact with the public. 

 
b)  That enhancements be considered to the Council’s 
Constitution to provide further contingency arrangements for 
the decision making processes of the Council, in consultation 
with the Leader of the Council. 

 
c)  In order to mitigate the impact of a major pandemic, 
officers ensure that business and continuity plans are in place 
at all educational and care establishments operating within the 
borough. This includes but is not limited to playgroups, 
nurseries, schools, further education and higher education 
establishments as well as social care homes.” 
 
Members were informed that work by strategic HR was already 
underway in respect of the skills and knowledge audit. This 
was to provide a snapshot of the skills currently held by Council 
staff. The information to be collected would assist in supporting 
critical services not only during the peak weeks of a pandemic, 
but also during any other emergency. The skills information 
would allow the emergency management team to quickly 
identify staff with appropriate skills to backfill staff absences. 
 
Discussion took place on the other recommendations 
contained in the draft final report and Members were in 
agreement with these with the exception that the 
recommendation relating to prioritising vaccinations, specific 
reference should be made to teachers and ancillary staff in 
schools. 
 
Due to the fast moving situation in relation to the present Swine 
Flu Pandemic an additional recommendation had been added 
to the report to enable delegated authority to be given to the 
Chairman of the Committee in consultation with officers to 
update this review based on any changes which might be 
required.  
 
Resolved-   
 

1. That approval be given to the recommendations 
contained within this Committee’s final report on the 
Pandemic and the final report be submitted to Cabinet 
for approval.    

 

Action By: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Khalid 
Ahmed 
 

38. Work programme 2009/10  
 
Members noted that the next meeting of this Committee was 
scheduled for 20 January 2010. Officers were asked to arrange 

 
 
 
 



 
 

an extra meeting for early January to enable Members to 
commence their second review. Subsequent to the meeting 
this had been arranged for 6 January 2010.  
    
 Resolved –  
 

1. That the Work Programme be noted. 
 

Action By: 
 

39. Consideration of Topic for Second Major Review 
 
The Head of Policy attended the meeting and provided 
Members with details of the work being carried out by the 
Council and its partners in the Local Strategic Partnership on 
responding to the economic downturn in relation to businesses 
and residents in the Borough.  
 
Members were provided with an action plan which had been 
devised and grouped under the four key LSP themes; 
supporting residents, protecting the vulnerable, supporting 
businesses and preparing for the up-turn. 
 
Members were informed that an event had taken place in the 
Middlesex Suite, hosted by Google which had provided 
businesses with guidance on how to identify customers. This 
event had proved very successful and had attracted 230 
people.  
 
A general discussion took place on potential areas for the 
Committee to look at and areas raised included 
 

• The plight of small and medium enterprises (SMEs) 
in the present economic climate and the measures 
the Council could take to help them 

• What could the Council do to support town centres, 
particularly in relation to the closure of small shops   

• The role of Chambers of Commerce and what the 
Council could do to support them. The possible use 
of Ward Budgets?  

• What could be done in terms of planning policies  to 
improve the Borough’s high streets   

• The support the Council is giving to the Borough’s 
residents during the economic recession to minimise 
the impact on the local economy and local 
businesses 

• The impact of the recession on higher education 
establishments in the Borough, in terms of the 
numbers of students who were leaving education 
and not finding work 

• Looking at the use of Industrial Units and what could 
the Council be doing to help these businesses 

• The staging of conferences to help businesses, with 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

private sector involvement e.g. “Meet the Buyers” 
type events.  

 
Members were informed that Hillingdon Partners had put 
together a “dash board” document which contained information 
on some of the important indicators on the economy and the 
recession such as the numbers seeking Job Seeker’s 
Allowance. This was a document which would provide useful 
information for a review and would highlight the impact the 
recession was having on businesses and residents of the 
Borough.  
 
For the next meeting of this Committee officers were asked to 
submit a draft scoping report around the themes discussed. 
 
Resolved –  
 

1. That a draft scoping report be submitted to the next    
meeting of this Committee along the general theme of 
what support can the Council give to SMEs and 
residents to help the Borough’s town centres. 

 

Action By: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Kevin Byrne/ 
Khalid 
Ahmed 

40. Cabinet Forward Plan 
 
Noted 
 

 

 Meeting closed at 8.20pm 
Next meeting: 6 January 2010 at 7.30pm      
 

 

 
 
These are the minutes of the above meeting. For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Khalid Ahmed on 01895 250833. Circulation of these 
minutes are to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 


